	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2015-776
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: November 10, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: November 13, 2015
Type of Action: Approving Agreement First Amendment
Bill Summary: The ordinance approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a First Amendment to the Economic Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JA-RU, Inc. (“Company”), to (1) extend the completion of construction date by sixty days to March 1, 2016; and (2) to extend the final year of the REV Grant payout from 2026 to 2027.
Background Information: The City and company had previously entered into an Economic Development Agreement (“EDA”), as authorized by Ordinance 2013-711-A to support the expansion of the company’s operations in the City and providing certain incentives in connection with the project.  The EDA contemplated a private capital investment by the company in the amount of $13,000,000 in the project.  The company has been proceeding with the project.  However, due to a shortage of building materials beyond the company’s control, the construction schedule for the project has been delayed.  The company has requested that the EDA be amended to extend the construction schedule in the EDA an additional sixty (60) days, to March 1, 2016 and to amend the final year of the REV Grant payout, from 2026 to 2027.
NOTE:   In the first whereas clause of the ordinance’s text, it references Ordinance 2013-711-A, when, it should correctly be Resolution 2013-711-A.
Policy Impact Area: Economic development 
Fiscal Impact: Minimal
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

